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TO:  Christine Delaine Ackley
212 Brenda Dr.
Shreveport, LA 71115

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on March 23, 2010, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case. This case was
heard, and .based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
Ch. 213,

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an dpportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that fhe Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.



The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached

hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of |

revocation by default. This Order will be propérly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing (22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.2(j)). All parties have a
right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 576553,
previously issued to CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 576553,
previously issued to CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY, upon receipt of this Order, be ilﬁmediately
delivered to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's multi-

state privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this __ 23rd day of March , 2010.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: M th_.

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD
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Re: Permanent Certificate Number 576553
Issued to Christine Delaine Ackley
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the d [/fvday of  MawrCh, ,20 )0, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placemenf in the U.S. Mail via certified
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):
Christine Delaine Ackley

212 Brenda Dir.
Shreveport, LA 71115

_\\gl;w ", BY: W ‘ -

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN :
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

@



In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 576553, Issued to §
§

CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY, Respondent BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

“This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 576553, which
is in Inactive status at the time of this pleading.

Wiritten notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. :

CHARGE L

On or about January 7, 2005, Respondent VOLUNTARILY SURRENDERED her license to practice
professional nursing to the Colorado State Board of Nursing. A copy of the Colorado State Board
of Nursing Stipulation and Final Agency Order, dated January 7,2005, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as a part of this pleading. )

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. :

CHARGE II

On or about March 21, 2006, Respondent VOLUNTARILY SURRENDERED her license to practice
professional nursing to the New York State Board of Nursing. A copy of the Application to
Surrender License for the New York State Education Department, Office of Professional Discipline,
State Board for Nursing, dated March 21, 2006, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part
of this pleading. .

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code.

CHARGE III

On or about December 3, 2008, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was
REVOKED by the Tennessee Board of Nursing. A copy the State of Tennessee Department of
Health Consent Order, dated December 3, 2008, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part
of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code.
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301 461, TEX.OcC. CODEANN.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon state.tx.us. '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciglinagaction/discp—matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staft: Agreed Orders dated January
7, 2005, March 21, 2006 and December 3, 2008. |

Filed this /4 # dayof Neessndte ,20 097 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

yll]a.‘% Vk_)/éﬂ/w

Jamés W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

_ Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24036103

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

* 333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Orders of the Board dated January 7, 2005, March 21, 2006 and December 3, 2008.
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NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD FOR NURSiNG
IN THE MATTER
of the

Digeiplinary Proceeding

against
CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY EAL. NO. 22847
who is currently licensed to practice as

a(n) registered professional nuree in the
State of New York,

CHRISTING DELAINE ACRLEY states:

That on or about September 3, 1991, I was licensed to
practice as a registered prafessienal.nurse in the 8tate of New
york, having been issued license No. 433423 by the New York State
Education Department.

T am not currently registered with the New York 8tate
BEducation Department to practice as 8 registered professional
nyrse in the State éf New York. My current mailing address 1is:
DOC # 124492, Colorado Women's Correcﬁional Facility, Post Office
Box 500, Canen City, Colorade 81215-0500.

Thet I have been charged with one (1) specification of
professional misconduct, a cepy of which is annexed hereto, made a
part hereef, and marked as Bxhibit "A",

I am applying te the Board of Regents for permission ke
surrender my license to practice as a registered professional

nurse in the State of New York on the grounds that I admit guilt



CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY

to the aforesaid specification of professienal miscoenduct,
charging me with being convicted of committing an act constituting
a crime under the law of another jurisdiction and which, 1if
committed within the State of New York, would have constituted a
crime under New York State law (I was convicted in the State of
Colorade of the crime of Murder in the First Degree, a felony
under Colorado law).

‘I hereby make this application to the Beard of Regente and
request that it be granted.

I understand that in the event the applisatien is denied by
the Board of Regents, nothing contained herein shall be binding
ypon me or construed to be an admission of any act of misconduct
alleged or charged againat me. Such application shall not be used
against me in any way and shall be kept in gcriet confidence
during the pendency of the professional misconduct disciplinary
proceeding, and such denial by the Board of Regents gshall be
without prejudice te the continuance of the disciplinary'
proceeding and the final determination by the Board of Regents
pursuant to the provisions of the Education Law.

T agree that in the event the Board of Regents grants wy
application, an order may be issued striking my name from the
roster of registered professional nursees in the State of New York

without further notice to me. I understand that if and when the




CRRISTEINE DSLAINE ACKLEY

Boayd of Regents grants ghig applicatien, the entire application

shall become a matter of public record.

No promises eof any kind were made to me. I am wmaking this
application of my own free will and accord and net under duress,

compulsion or restraint of any kind or manner.




EXHIBIT “A"
CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY
SPECIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT
Respondent is charged with being convicted of committing an
act constituting a erime under the law of another jurisdiction and
which, if committed within the State of New York, would have
constituted a crime under New York State law, within the purview
and meaniﬂg of New York Education Law section €509 (5) (a) (1ii), in
that:;
A. On or about November 27, 2001, in the District
Court for Douglas County, Castle Rock, Celorade,

an information was filed in the matter of Pecple

of the State of Colorado VS. Christine D. Ackley,
Ccase No. 01 CR 667, The First Count of said
information accused Respondent of the crime of
Murder in the First Degree, a Class one Feleony in
vielation of Colerado Re&ised statutes section 18-
3-102(1) (a). gaid information alleged that
Reepondent, between and including November 10,
2001, to November 15, 2001, in the County of
Douglas, state of Colorado, unlawfully and
feloniously, after deliberation and with the
intent to cause the death of a person other than
nerself did cauge the death of “E.8."

B. on or about October 12, 2004, in the aferesaid

court, Respondent was found guilty after trial of

the aforesaid crime.:



On or about Dacember 17, 2004, in the aforesaid

court, Respondent was sentenced to a term of life
imprisonment without parole on the aforesaid
count.

Had the acts alleged in the First Count of the
aforesaid information been committed in the State

of New York, they would have constituted the crime

"of Murder in the Second Degree, a class A-I felony

in vielation of New York Penal Law section
125.25(1); or Manslaughter in the First Degree, &
elags B feleny in vielatien of New York Penal Law
gection 125.20(1) or (2); or Manslaughter in the
Second Degree, a class C felony im violation of

New York Penal Law section 125.15(3) .



NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD FOR NURSING

IN THE MATTER
of the

Disciplinary Proceeding

against
CHRISTINE DELAINE ACKLEY CAL. NO. 22547
who is currently licensed to practice as

a(n) registered professional nurse in the
state of New York.

Dated: |- 3 , 20086

Rf‘r‘” Hﬂnn ,wu ;nr ”
ﬂ;:SPGNL«, izz :...fmtb Eifid &

Attorney “for Respondent
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Dated: . 2006

Dated: (/{ ﬁ , 2006

Office of Prdfeééfcﬁal Discipline
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DEC 21 2004

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING OFFICE OF THE

GENERAL
STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. RGNU DLNLL

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE LICENSE
TO PRACTICE PROFESSIONAL NURSING IN THE STATE OF COLORADO OF
CHRISTINE D. ACKLEY, RN, LICENSE NO. 97329

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the Colorado State Board of Nursing
(the "Board") and Christine D. Ackley, RN ("Respondent") as follows:

1. The Board has jurisdiction over the person of Respondent and the subject
matter of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order (“Stipulation and Order”).

2. Respondent was licensed to practice as a professional nurse in the State of
Colorado at all relevant times herein and is now so licensed.

3. Respondent admits the following:

a. On November 20, 2001, Respondent was arrested in Douglas County in
connection with the alleged homicide of a home bealth patient under her care.

b. Based upon Respondent’s homicide arrest, Respondent entered into a
Stipulation with the Board, in which she agreed that her nursing license would be immediately,
summarily, and indefinitely suspended as of January 8, 2002.

c. On October 12, 2004, Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County
District Court case no. 2001 CR 667 of murder after deliberation (a 1* degree felony); felony
murder (a 1% degree felony); aggravated robbery (a 3%.degree felony); robbery of an at-risk adult
(a 3"-degree felony); theft of between $500 - $15,00 (a 4®-degree felony); and unauthorized use
of a financial transaction device of between $500 - $15,000 (2 5%.degree felony). The jury also
found that Respondent was subject to mandatory additional sentencing pursuant to §16-11-309,

C.R.S. (2001), due to her convictions of a violent crime causing death and a violent crime against
at-risk victim. '

4, By virtue of the admissions in paragraph 3 above, Respondent admits, and the
Board hereby finds, that Respondent violated § 12-38-117(1)(b), C.R.S. (2004).




5. The statutory authority of the Board is as follows:

12-38-117. Grounds for discipline. (1) “Grounds for discipline,”
as used in this article, means any action by any person who:

(b)(T) Has been convicted of a felony or any crime that would
constitute a violation of this article.

(I) (A) For purposes of this paragraph (b) , "conviction"
includes the entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere
or the imposition of a deferred sentence.

(B) A certified copy of the judgment of a court of
competent jurisdiction of such conviction or plea shall
be prima facie evidence of such conviction.

6. Respondent hereby relinquishes the license and the right to practice as a
professional nurse in the State of Colorado, and requests the Board to accept said
relinquishment. Such relinquishment shall have full force and effectas a revocation ordered

by the Board. Respondent tenders the license simultaneously with execution of this -
document.

7. Respondent understands that if Respondent applies for licensure at any future
time, Respondent will be required to comply with all licensure criteria that exist at the time
of the application, including re-examination, if necessary. ' :

8. Respondent is fully aware of and understands the right to receive a formal
notice of hearing and charges and to have a formal disciplinary hearing, pursuant to
§ 12-38-116.5, C.R.S. (2004), concerning the facts admitted in paragraph 3 above, and
hereby waives those rights and requests that this Stipulation and Order be accepted by the
Board with the same force and effect as an Order entered as a result of a formal disciplinary

hearing. Further, Respondent also acknowledges this waiver constitutes a waiver of all rights
to appeal in this matter. :

9. This Stipulation and Order is entered into by Respondent voluntarily, after an
opportunity to consult with counsel and with full understanding of the legal consequences of
this Stipulation and Order.

10.  This Stipulation and Order shall become an Order of the Board when accepted
by the Board and signed by an authorized Board rep;esentative.

11.  This Stipulation and Order is a public record in the custody of the Board at all
times.




RESPONDENT O STATE B@ARD OF NURSING

s,

STINE D. ACKLEY, RN

TH, PhD, APN
Brohgtvay, Suite 880
Denver, Colorado 80202

Effective Date: This :Zda f

200\‘ o
APPROVED AS TO FORM

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General

o omaAanh

DIANA BLACK, #20099
Assistant Attorney General
Business and Licensing Section

Attorneys for the State Board of Nursing

1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-5268
FAX: (303) 866-5395

*Counsel of Record
AG FILE: RLAGUUS/RETAIN/BLACK/ACKLEY RELINQ STIP 1.DOC




STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
IN THE MATTER OF: ) BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
)
CHRISTINE D. ACKLEY, R.N. ) Case No. 200500408
- Canon City, Colorado )
License No. 131573 )
)
RESPONDENT )

CONSENT ORDER

This matter came to be heard before the Tennessee Board of Nursing (hereinafter referred

to as the “Board”) on the 6 dday of December, 2008, pursuant to the request of the Tennessee

Department of Health, by and through the Office of General Counsel, and the Respondent,
Christine D. Ackley, R.N., (hereinafter referred to as the “Respondent”) that the Board adopt this
Consent Order, the terms of which have been agreed upon by the parties, as signified by their
signatures below.

Respondent, by signature to this Order, waives the right to a contested case hearing and any
and all rights to judicial review of this matter.

Respondent agrees that presentation to and consideration of this Consent Order by the
Board for ratification and all matters divulged during that process shall not constitute unfair
disclosure such that the Board or any of its members shall be prejudiqed to the extent that requires .
their disqualification from hearing this matter should the Consent Order not be ratified. Likewise,
all matters, admissions and statements discloséd or exchanged during the attempted ratification
process shall not be used against the Respondent in any subsequent proceeding unless

independently entered into evidence or introduced as admissions.

eS0T

| CERTIFY THIS TO BEA
TRUE COPY OF THE RECORDS
E TENNESSEE

ON FILE WTH TH
BOARD é AR C




STIPULATIONS OF FACT

Respondent was at all times pertinent hereto licensed by the Board as a practical m;rse in
the State of Tennessee. Respondent was originally granted a license on February 16, 20017
having been granted license number 131573.

Respondent was licensed in the State of Colorado as a registered nurse under license
number 97329.

On or about November 20, 2001, Respondent was arrested in Douglas County in
cqnnection with the alleged homicide of a home health patient under her care.

Based upon Respondent’s homicide arrest, Respondent entered into a Stipulation with the
Board, in which she agreed that her nursing license would be immediately, summarily, and
indeﬁnitely suspended as of January 8, 2002.

On or about October 12, 2004, Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County District
Court, case number 2001 CR 667 of murder, a First Degree Felony.

On or about October 12, 2004, Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County District
Court, case number 2001 CR 667 of felony murder, a First Degree Felony.

On or about October 12, 2004, Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County District
Court, case nﬁmber 2001 CR 667 of robbery of an at-risk adult, a Third Degree Felony. |
On or about October 12, 2004, Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County District
Court, case number 2001 CR 667 of aggravated robbery, a Third Degree Felony.

On or about October 12, 2004; Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County District -
Court, case number 2001 CR 667 of theft between $500.00 - $15,000.00, a Fourth Degree

Felony.



10.  On or about October 12, 2004, Respondent was found guilty in Douglas County District
Court, case number 2001 CR 667 of unauthorized use of a financial transaction devise
between $500.00 - $15,000.00, a Fifth Degree Felony.

-11.  The ‘R&spondent was sentenced to life without parole and is currently housed at the

Colorado Women’s Correctional Facility in Canon City, Colorado.

GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINE

The facts stipulated to in the Stipulations of Fact are sufficient to establish that grounds for
discipline of the Respondent’s nursing license exist. Specifically, Respondent has violated the
following statutes, which are part of the Tennessee Nurse Practice Act (T C.A. § 63-7-101, et seq.)
and rules, which are part of The Official Compilation Rules and Regulations of the State of
Tennessee for The Tennessee Board of Nursing (hereinafter “0.CR.R.”) (Rule 1000-1-.01, et seq.)

| for which disciplinary action before and by the Board is authorized.

12. T.C.A. § 63-7-115. Grounds for denial, revocation or suspension of certificate or’
license. — (a)(1) The board has the power to deny, revoke or suspend any certificate or
license to practice nursing or-to otherwise discipline a licensee upon prbof that the person:
(B) Is guilty of a crime;

(C)  Isunfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits or other cause;

(E)  Is mentally incompetent;

(F) Is guilty of unprofessional conduct; and



13,

(G)  Has violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted
the violation of, or conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful
order of the board issued pursuant thereto.

O.C.R.R. Rule 1000-1-.13. Unprofessional Conduct and Negligence, Habits or Other

Cause. (1) Unprofessional conduct, unfitness, or incompetency by reasons of negligence,

habits or other causes, as those terms are used in the statute, is defined as, but not iimited

to, the following:

(a) Intentionally or negligently causing physical or emotional injury to 2 patient;

(c) Abandoning or neglecting a patient requiring nursing care;

® Failing to take appropriate action in safeguarding the patient from incompetent
health care practices;

t) Practicing practical nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-108.

POLICY STATEMENT

14.

15.

16.

The Board is responsible for the regulation and supervision of the practice of nursing in the
State of Tennessee. T.C.A:§ 63-7-101, et seq.

It is the duty and responsibility of the Board to enforce the Nurse Practice Act in such a
manner as to insure that nurses use their licenses to promote and protect the public health,
safety and welfare. |

It is the policy of the Board to require strict compliance with the laws of this State and to

apply the laws so as to preserve the quality of nursing care provided in Tennessee.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

It is the duty and responsibility of the Board to promote the public health, safety and
welfare by disciplining nurses who violate the provisions of T.C.A. § 63-7-101, et seq.
NOW THEREFORE, Respondent, for the purpose of avoiding further administrative

action with respect to this cause, agrees to the following:

. The license of Respondent to practice as a licensed practical nurse in Tennessee pursuant to

the authority vested in the Board under TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 63-7-115 and 116 shﬂl be
and is hereby REVOKED, effective immediately upon ratification of this Order.
Respondent’s multi-state privilege to practice nursing in states that have entered into the
Interstate Nurse Licensure Compact, in accordance with TENN.CODE ANN.§63-7-302,

Art. I1I (a) shall be and is hereby REVOKED.

"The Board may require that the Respondent be assessed actual and reasonable costs of the

prosecution of the matter incurred by the Office of General Counsel, Department of Health,
including all attorney and paralegal time; all costs incurred by the Bureau of Investigations
in connection with the prosecution of the matter; and all costs incurred by administrative
law judges, court reporters and witnesses, including, but not limited to, travel and lodging
during the prosecution of this matter. T.C.A. §§ 63-7 115(d) and 63-1-144, and Tenn.
Comp. R. & Regs. Rule 1000-1-.04(1 2).

Civil Penalties may also bc; i;ﬁﬁated and assessed by the Board during consideration of any
Notice of Charges. In addition, the Board may, upon good cause shown, assess a type and
amount of civil penalty which was not recommended by the Division.

Lower cost iegal counsel is available through the various Legal Services of Tennessee for

those who qualify.



24.  Respondent understands that by signing this Consent Order, Respondent is allowing the
Board to issue its order without further process. In the event that the Board rejects this
Consent Order for any reason, it will be of no force or effect for either party.

25. A violation of this Order shall constitute a separate violation of the Nurse Practice Act,

T.C.A. § 63-7-115(a)(1)(G), and is grounds for further disciplinary action by the Board.

This CONSENT ORDER approved by a majority of a quorum of the Board at a public

meeting and signed this ‘/5 day of 2& (’é{ﬂ’& , 2008.

FOR THE TENNESSEE BOARD OF NURSING:

AGREED TO AND APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

(L4 D Ls~—— 1INK

Christine D. Ackley, R.N., Lic. No‘l?,iS Date
Respondent




PREPARED FOR ENTRY:

S. Alexa éh‘/‘ittemore (BPR No. 021279)

Assistant General Counsel
‘Tennessee Department of Health
Office of General Counsel
220 Athens Way, Suite 210
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
(615) 741-1611
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify thﬁt a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the Respondent,
Christine D. Ackley, DOC 124492, c/o Colorado Women’s Correctional Facility, 3800 Grandview,
Box 500, Canon City, Colorado 81215, by placing same in the United States mail, first class, with

sufficient postage thereon to reach its destination.

This i day of December, 2008.

S. Alexa ttemore
Assistant General Counsel



